# 506983507 11/17/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7030346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATRICE BILLAUDET	11/16/2020
DIETER RAPITSCH	11/19/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUSTRIAN AUDIO GMBH
Street Address:	EITNERGASSE 15
City:	VIENNA
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	A-1230

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17450431

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)852-0004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498520000
Email: pair@kppb.com
Correspondent Name: KPPB LLP

Address Line 1: 2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06721/20-0303	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA YEE	
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Yee/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/17/2021	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=06721assignmentINVTRtoAUDIO#page1.tif source=06721assignmentINVTRtoAUDIO#page2.tif source=06721assignmentINVTRtoAUDIO#page3.tif

PATENT 506983507 REEL: 058143 FRAME: 0956

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Austrian Audio GmbH			
Patrice Billaudet; Dieter Rapitsch	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 11/16/2020; 11/19/2020	Street Address: Eitnergasse 15			
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Vienna			
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	State:  Country: AT  Zip: A-1230  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes			
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)  17/450431  Additional numbers att	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)  ached? Yes			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: KPPB LLP Internal Address: Suite 300	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: 2190 S. Towne Centre Place	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Anaheim	8. Payment Information			
State: CA Zip: 92806  Phone Number: 949.852.0000  Docket Number: 06721/20-0303  Email Address: pair@kppb.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized UserName			
9. Signature: /Brian K. Sung/	11/17/2021			
Signature  Brian K. Sung  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee				
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

PATENT REEL: 058143 FRAME: 0957

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Patrice Billaudet and Dieter Rapitsch have invented certain improvements in a Headphone Ear Cushion Attachment Mechanism and Methods for Using, filed as U.S. Patent Application No. 63/089,423 on October 8, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Austrian Audio GmbH, an Austrian company, having its principal place of business in Vienna, Austria, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Patrice Billaudet and Dieter Rapitsch, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Austrian Audio GmbH, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Austrian Audio GmbH, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Austrian Audio GmbH, and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with Austrian Audio GmbH, and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to Austrian Audio GmbH, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Austrian Audio GmbH, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Austrian Audio GmbH, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

1

06721PRO/20-0303p

Date: 2020-11-23

Date: 2020-11-16 2010-11-16

Patrice Billaudet

Dieter Rapitsch

DocuSigned by:

Martin Seidl CEO

Austrian Audio GmbH